

Richard Teigen, *et al*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Wisconsin Elections Commission,

Defendant,

and

Democratic Senatorial Campaign
Committee, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. 2021CV0958
Case Code: 30701
Hon. Michael O. Bohren

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT DSCC'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

John M. Devaney (admitted PHV)
JDevaney@perkinscoie.com
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W., Suite
800
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: 202.654.6200

PERKINS COIE LLP

Charles G. Curtis, Jr.
Wisconsin Bar No. 1013075
CCurtis@perkinscoie.com
Michelle M. (Umberger) Kemp
Wisconsin Bar No. 1023801
MUmberger@perkinscoie.com
Will M. Conley
Wisconsin Bar No. 1104680
WConley@perkinscoie.com
33 East Main Street, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: 608.663.7460

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

Elisabeth C. Frost (admitted PHV)
EFrost@elias.law
10 G Street, N.E., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: 202.968.4513

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor DSCC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction and Summary	1
II. Background	3
III. Argument	5
A. Plaintiffs fail to meet the standards for preliminary injunctions.....	5
1. Plaintiffs have not established a reasonable probability of success on the merits.....	6
2. A preliminary injunction would unravel – not preserve – the status quo.	8
3. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated a likelihood of irreparable harm.....	9
4. Plaintiffs have an adequate remedy at law.....	10
B. The balance of equities and the public interest weigh strongly in favor of denying injunctive relief.	11
IV. Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cornwell Pers. Assocs., Ltd. v. Dep’t of Indus., Lab. & Hum. Rels.</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 53, 284 N.W.2d 706 (App. 1979).....	10
<i>Codept Inc. v. More-Way N. Corp.</i> , 23 Wis.2d 165, 127 N.W.2d 29, 34 (1964).....	6, 11
<i>Gillen v. City of Neenah</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 806, 580 N.W.2d 628 (1998) (J. Abramson, concurring).....	5
<i>Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1, City of Wis. Rapids v. Wis. Rapids Educ. Ass’n</i> , 70 Wis. 2d. 292, 234 N.W.2d 289 (1975).....	1, 5
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10
<i>Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs’ Ass’n. v. Milwaukee City.</i> , 2016 WI App 56, 370 Wis. 2d 644, 883 N.W.2d 154	8
<i>Mogen David Wine Corp. v. Borenstein</i> , 267 Wis. 503, 66 N.W.2d 157 (Wis. 1954)	8
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Pure Milk Prod. Co-op v. Nat’l Farmers Org.</i> , 64 Wis.2d 241 219 N.W.2d 564 (1974).....	8
<i>School Dist. of Slinger v. Wis. Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 365, 563 N.W.2d 585 (Ct. App. 1997).....	5, 9
<i>Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	5, 6
<i>Shearer v. Congdon</i> , 25 Wis. 2d 663, 131 N.W.2d 377 (1964).....	11
<i>Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Wis. Solid Waste Recycling Auth.</i> , 84 Wis.2d 462, 267 N.W.2d 659 (Wis. 1978)	9
<i>Werner v. A.L. Grootemaat & Sons, Inc.</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 513, 259 N.W.2d 310 (1977).....	5, 9

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 5.05(1), (2w), (5t), (6a)7

Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)1.....2, 6, 7

Wis. Stat. § 813.02.....1, 5

Wis. Stat. § 813.06.....5
